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SECTION |
RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. ADULT FARES: Fares published herein are adult fares and apply to passengers who have reached or
passed their twelfth (12) birthdays.

2. CHILDREN FARES: Infants under two (2) years of age, when accompanied by an adult passenger and
not occupying a seat to the exclusion of a paying passenger will be carried free. When occupying a seat,
the children’s rate, ages 2-11, shall apply.

3. EXPRESS PASSENGER FARES: Express service is provided between Silverdale Best Western Resort,
Baymont Inn and Suites, Bremerton, Sedgwick 76, Port Orchard and SeaTac International Airport each
day.

4. INTERMEDIATE APPLICATION: Fares to or from intermediate points named herein, will be the same
as the fare to or from the most distant station for which fares are named herein.

5. ROUND-TRIP FARES: Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, round-trip fares will be 100
percent of twice the applicable Regular one-way fare, adding or subtracting sufficient cents when
necessary to make round-trip fares end in even dollars.

6. (R) MILITARY FARES: All Active Duty and Retired military personnel one-way adult fares are reduced
by $2.00 and round trip fares shall be reduced by $4.00 from regular adult fares. Proper identification
must be provided upon boarding the vehicle.

7. ¥** Deleted
8. ¥*** Deleted

9. TICKET LIMITATION: One-way tickets will be good for three months from the date of sale.
Commutation and Round-trip tickets will be good for one year from the date of sale.

10. TICKET REDEMPTION: Unused portions of round-trip tickets will be redeemed when presented by
lawful owner within one year from the date of sale. Issued round trip tickets (blue print copy), which
also serves as the boarding pass, must be returned to qualify for refund. No refunds are given for lost
tickets. A processing fee shall be charged for all cancelled reservations prepaid by charge card. The
processing fee falls under the flexible fares rules and means the authority to charge, at the company’s
discretion fares in any amount at or below the maximum fares. They are:

Base Charge Maximum Charge

$4.00 $5.00
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17. BAGGAGE LIABILITY: As provided by Washington State law (RCW 81.29.050 and WAC 480-30-476),
unless a higher value is declared prior to transportation and paying an additional amount agreed to in
writing by Bremerton-Kitsap Airporter, Inc., the following minimum property liability will apply:

Per Adult Fare: $250.00

Per Childs Fare $100.00
The maximum value per bag or item checked will be $1000.00 and the passengers declared amount may
not exceed the actual value of the baggage and its contents.

18. RESERVATIONS: All pick-up times shown on time schedule for trips to Sea-Tac International Airport
are by reservation only. Prepayment is required to guarantee a seat. This is to preclude overloading the
bus or van. If the vehicle is in no danger of being overloaded, the passenger without a reservation will be
carried to Sea-Tac and payment will be made by cash or charge card to the driver only at a service
location where prepaid reservations are already held, (C) or at a route service location beyond the
vehicles current location. Drivers will depart service locations immediately after all reserved passengers
are boarded. Reservations from Sea-Tac are not taken nor required. All passengers are boarded on a
walk-on, first come-first served basis at SeaTac. In the event of possible overloading, boarding passes
may be issued by the BKA/SeaTac Service Rep. In no case, will passengers already boarded be
discharged from the bus or van to make room for a round trip ticket holder.

19. LOST AND FOUND: Bremerton-Kitsap Airporter, Inc. is not responsible for personal articles lost or
left on vehicles. Lost articles are held for thirty days before donation or other disposal.

20. CHARGE CARDS: Prepaid reservations by credit or debit card via telephone, Swipe devices (Charge
Card Recorder) or on-line (Web) are required to guarantee a seat on vehicles proceeding to SeaTac.
Tentative reservations are taken for other passengers who elect to pay cash to the driver, but are not
guaranteed a seat and are boarded at a service location where reservations are already held (C) or at a
service location convenient to the driver and on a space available basis at the time of boarding.

21. SMOKING: Smoking of all substances is prohibited on all vans and busses. This includes all tobacco
products, E-cigarettes and medicinal or recreational marijuana.

22. CANCELLATIONS/CONFIRMATIONS & REFUND POLICY: As a Company policy, we do not overbook;
therefore, as a courtesy to other passengers, please cancel reservations you do not plan to use.
Cancelled reservations made by charge card will be charged a $5.00 processing fee. If plans change,
please contact our office at least twelve hours before the departure time to avoid any charges. If you
contact BKA, Inc. less than twelve hours prior to your scheduled pick up time you will be charged a $5.00
cancellation fee.
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